
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 21 November 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough 
Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) 
 Councillor Bruce Baker  
 Councillor Peter Hamblin  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  21 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF SWAN HOTEL, CHURCH STREET, KINGTON, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR5 3AZ- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 66 

 To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of 
Swan Hotel, Church Street, Kington, Herefordshire, HR5 3AZ under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees an
[...]
 ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficerTechnical Officer on 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Swan Hotel, 
Church Street, Kington, Herefordshire, HR5 3AZ– Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Thursday 21 November 2024 at 10:00hrs 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 
Kington 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of Swan Hotel, Church 
Street, Kington, Herefordshire, HR5 3AZ under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the variation of a premises licence has received relevant representation and 

is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representations 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. 

This followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Casey Miles Nicholls-Floyd 

Agent  The Licensing Guys 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

26 September 2024 

28 day consultation 

started: 

27 September 2024 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

24 October 2024 

12



 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the variation of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

Extend the hours for Licensed Activities as follows: 
 
Live and Recorded Music (Indoors/Outdoors), Performance of Dance (Indoors/Outdoors), 
Anything Similar to Regulated Entertainment (Indoors/Outdoors) 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol (Consumption on and off the premises) 
Monday – Sunday: 10:00 – 01:00hrs 
 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
Monday – Sunday 23:00 – 01:00hrs 
 
Update the Premises Licence conditions 

 
Current Licence 
 
A copy of the current licence and premises plan are attached at Appendix 2. It authorises the 
following: 
 
 

A performance of live music; Any playing of recorded music; A performance of dance; Other 

entertainment 

Monday-Saturday: 10:00 - 23:30 

 Sunday: 10:00 - 22:30 

New Year's Eve 11:00 - 23:00 New Year's Day 36 hours continuous 

 

Provision of late night refreshment; Sale by retail of alcohol 

 Monday-Thursday: 10:00 - 23:30 

 Friday-Saturday: 10:00 - 00:30 

 Sunday: 10:00 - 22:30  

New Year's Eve 11:00 - 23:00 New Year's Day 36 hours continuous 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. No representations were made by any of the responsible authorities. 

7. A total of Ten (10) representations were received from members of the public. 

8. Six (6) representations were received that the Licensing Authority has accepted as being 

13



relevant.  The representations are in relation to noise and anti-social behaviour that could occur 

with the extension of hours (appendix 3). 

9. Two (2) representations that were received from members of the public were deemed not 

relevant and therefore rejected as they did not address the likely effect of the grant of the 

application. 

10. Two (2) representations from members of the public were withdrawn. 

 
Premises History 

 
11. The premises was first licenced in 2005. 

 

12. Since being licensed, the Licensing Authority has received and granted (3) applications to 
Transfer the premises licence and six (6) applications to Vary Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS). 

 
13. Casey Miles Nicholls-Floyd has been the current DPS since March 2018 and premises licence 

holder and DPS since October 2022. 

 

14. On 7 August 2023, the Licensing Authority wrote to the premises licence holder regarding 

breach of the premises licence.  On the evening of Saturday 5 August 2023 at 23:46hrs, during 

an out of hours patrol, it was witnessed that people were dancing in the premises and loud 

music could be heard from outside.  The premises are licenced until 23:30hrs therefore all 

music should have ceased by then.  A copy of the letter can be found at Appendix 4 

Community impact 

 

15. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

16. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council, as licensing authority. 

Equality duty 

 

17. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act. 

14



b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

18. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

19. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report 
may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have 
impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

20. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right 
to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business 
premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including 
the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides 
that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be 
deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  
Members must accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and 
endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community 
as a whole. 

Resource implications 

21. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council, as Licensing Authority. 

 

Financial implications 
 

22. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council, as Licensing Authority at this 

time. 

Legal implications 

23. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

24. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the Licensing 

Authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 

25. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

15



26. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 
May 
[...]
es (if 
any) 

   

Non-domestic rateable value of 
premises 

£15,750 

 
Part 2 – Applicant details 
 

Daytime contact  
telephone number 

 

E-mail address (optional)  

Current postal address: The Swan Hotel 
Church Street 

Post town Kington Postcode HR5 3AZ 

 
  

19



 
Part 3 - Variation 
 
Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?  Yes  
 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take 
effect? 

DD MM YYYY 
                

 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the 
late-night levy? (Please see guidance note 1)   No  
  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see 
guidance note 2) 
 
The purpose of this application is to extend the hours for licensed activities to 
support the existing business and enable the premises to develop a programme of 
regular entertainment to its established and loyal clientele, residents and guests, 
by providing occasional entertainment including vocalists and other live musicians. 
 
In addition, we have reviewed the current operating schedule and taken the 
opportunity to request the removal of outdated or unenforceable requirements and 
strengthen the licence with the addition of some newly proposed conditions to 
ensure the Licensing Objectives are robustly promoted. 
 
This application seeks to: 
 
extend the hours for Licensed Activities as follows: 
 
Live and Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Other Entertainment, 
Alcohol Sales:  Monday – Sunday: 10:00 – 01:00hrs 
Late Night Refreshment: Monday – Sunday 23:00 – 01:00hrs  
 
and update the Premises Licence conditions in Annex 3. 
 
Please note: this application does not seek to vary the Non-Standard Timings 
which will remain as per the current licence. 
 
In writing the application we have had regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
current Government Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
of 
[...]
uest to Police or an ‘officer of a responsible authority’, and must 
record the following: 

a. all crimes reported to the premises (where relevant to the licensing objectives) 

b. all ejections of patrons 

c. any complaints received (where relevant to the licensing objectives) 

d. any incidents of disorder 

e. any illicit drugs or weapons seized or found on the premises, and  

f. any visit by a relevant authority or emergency services, noting time, date & 
purpose and those officials by name. 

 
Toilet Checks 

Regular toilet checks will be conducted by vigilant staff for the purpose of 
detecting and removing any items associated with illegal drug use. 

 
c) Public safety 

A current Fire Risk Assessment will be completed, maintained on the premises, 
and made available for inspection by any officer of a Responsible Authority on 
request. 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

The premises licence holder will operate the business with general consideration 
in respect of the surrounding areas, neighbours and businesses. 
 
Appropriate signs, requesting patrons leave quietly and with consideration for 
neighbours in the vicinity, will be displayed clearly and prominently at exits. 
 
During events involving the provision of live or recorded music, the DPS or other 
responsible person will monitor music volumes and ensure they are maintained at 
a reasonable level to prevent causing noise nuisance. 
 
Any entertainment provided in the outdoor area will end by 22:30hrs. 
 
All doors and windows will be closed from 22:30hrs when regulated entertainment 
is being provided inside the premises. 
 
The removal of waste or bottles into external bins will not take place between 
23:00hrs and 07:30hrs on any day. 
 
The outside area will be closed from 23:00hrs, with the exception of patrons wishing 
to smoke. 
 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

35



Age Verification Scheme – Challenge 25 

A challenge 25 age verification scheme will operate at the premises whereby any 
person who appears to be under 25 years of age, and unknown to the staff 
member serving as a person over 18 years of age, shall not be served alcohol 
unless they provide identification to prove they are over 18 years of age. 
 
Staff must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 
25 years of age to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph, date of birth and either:- 

a. a holographic mark or 

b. an ultraviolet feature. 

Acceptable Proof of age/ID documents shall only comprise a passport, photo card 
driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, an HM Forces 
warrant card, a card bearing the PASS hologram, or any electronic or biometric 
age verification technology approved by the licensing authority. 

Appropriate signage advertising the operation of the Challenge 25 scheme must 
be displayed in the vicinity of all points of sale for alcohol. 
 

Child Restriction 

No children under 18 will be permitted on the premises after 23:00hrs, with the 
exception of the children of guests residing in the hotel. 
 
Adult entertainment, services, or activities are prohibited from taking place at the 
premises. (Adult Entertainment includes, but is not restricted to, such 
entertainment or services, which would generally include topless bar staff, 
striptease, lap-table, or pole dancing, performances involving feigned violence, 
sexual acts or fetishism, or entertainment involving strong or offensive language). 
 

 
Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application 
has been made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. 

 
  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible 
authorities and others where applicable. 

 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 I have enclosed the 
[...]
ation policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification
policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and
either—
(a) a holographic mark, or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.

Small Measures 
4. The responsible person must ensure that—

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in
advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to
customers in the following measures—
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

41



Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
available to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of
alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

Below Cost Price 
 A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-  

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal
[...]
nce: 

NOISE AND VIBRATION 
A sound limiting/cut out device must be installed maintained in full working order and   be used 
each time entertainment is provided in the entertainment area. The maximum sound level shall be 
set, agreed and approved by the Council Environmental Protection Team. 

The licensee shall ensure that noise and vibration does not emanate from the premises so as to 
cause a public nuisance 

The licensee shall be responsible for ensuring the local area is assessed, from time to time, for 
noise breakout from the premises during performances. 

The outside area shall not be used for the consumption of alcohol or licensable activities after 
11:00pm. 

44



Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

All windows to the entertainment area shall be kept closed after 2230 during performance. 

All doors to the entertainment area shall be close fitting and constructed from dense, heavy 
materials. All doors shall remain closed except for access/egress by persons to/from the 
entertainment area after 2230 and shall at no time be propped open. 

Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting the public to respect 
the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly 

Door supervisors shall be positioned at exits after 1130pm until closing and shall act to ensure as 
far as reasonably practicable that patrons leave the premises in a quiet and sociable manner. 
No music entertainment to be played in the Beer Garden at any time. 

No person shall be admitted in the beer garden between the hours of 11pm and 8am on any day. 

Bottling out shall not be undertaken outside the premises between the hours of 11pm and 
0730am 

Very strict control on the departure of the public after closing. 

Extra notices regarding noise pollution to be displayed. 

Protection of Children from Harm: 

All staff should be aware of proof of age regulations and Proof of Age Cards and/o
[...]
ises.


We do not object to Friday and Saturday nights as we understand that the Swan has 
to generate income, but are deeply concerned about this being permitted every day of 
the week. 

To Protect Children from Harm 

To Prevent Crime and Disorder 

To limit the occurrences  in the street of anti social behaviour that impact on the peace 
of nearby residents by limiting the number of late night events  

  2
ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties

58



Signed:  
 

Date:23/10/2024

Public Safety 

Prevent Public Nuisance 

Restricting the level of sound on Music Evenings and keeping late night events 
confined to Fridays and Saturdays: 

Protect Children from Harm 

  3
ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties

If you have any queries about this form or are unsure of 
when the statutory period ends please contact 

Licensing at licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk

59



60



61



62



63





Environmental Health & Trading Standards, Herefordshire Council, Plough Lane, Hereford HR4 0LE 
herefordshire.gov.uk | facebook: hfdscouncil | twitter: @hfdscouncil | instagram: hfdscouncil 

. 

Mr Casey Miles Nicholls-Floyd 
The Swan Hotel 
Church Street 
Kington 
Herefordshire  
HR5 3AZ 

Dear Mr Nicholls-Floyd 

RE: The Swan Hotel, Church Street, Kington, Herefordshire, HR5 3AZ 

My records show that you are the designated premises supervisor and premises licence holder in 
respect of the above premises and therefore you are the person who has the responsibility for the 
day to day running of the premises. 

On the evening on Saturday 5th August at 2346 hours, during an out of hours patrol, myself and 
colleague past your premises. 

I note that your licence states: 
A performance of live music; Any playing of recorded music; A performance of dance; 
Other entertainment 

Monday-Saturday: 10:00 - 23:30 

At the time of passing we could see people dancing in the premises and when we sat outside the 
premises could hear loud music. 

To make the situation clear to you, all music must cease by 2330 hours or be reduced to a 
background level. 

Your premises licence is your authorisation to carry on licensable activities. Where the terms are 
not complied with then your authorisation ceases to exist and the activity becomes unauthorized 
and an offence, which on summary conviction can carry up to 6 months imprisonment and/or an 
unlimited fine. 

I must advise you that should further breaches by detected, we may consider taking more formal 
action. We may carry out further unannounced visit to the vicinity of your premises which may 
include the use of covert recording equipment to detect further breaches. 

I hope that I now have made the situation clear to you. 

Yours sincerely 

PRNCIPAL LICENSING OFFICER 

Directorate/Division: Economy and Environment

Team:

Please ask for:

Our Ref:

Direct line:

Email:

Date: 07 August 2023

Directorate/Division:

Economy and Environment

Team:

Please ask for:

Our Ref:

Direct line:

Email:

Date: 07 August 2023

To:

Economy and Environment 

Team: Licensing 

Please ask for: Fred Spriggs 

Direct Line: 01432 261761 

Email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Date: 7 August 2023 

65

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/hfdscouncil
https://twitter.com/HfdsCouncil
https://www.instagram.com/hfdscouncil/



	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Swan Hotel, Church Street, Kington, Herefordshire, HR5 3AZ- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	Representation Form – Interested Parties
	rep 24.10.2024.pdf
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	Representation Form – Interested Parties

	23.10.2024.pdf
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED PARTIES
	Representation Form – Interested Parties


	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire Council, Plough Lane 
Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Thursday 21 November 2024 at 
10.00 am 
  

Present:  
   
 Councillors: Bruce Baker, Simeon Cole and Peter Hamblin 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and Senior Lawyer - Civil Litigation 

27. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Peter Hamblin proposed and Councillor Simeon Cole seconded the election of 
Councillor Bruce Baker to act as chairperson for the duration of the meeting. 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Polly Andrews. 
 

29. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Simeon Cole acted as a substitute for Councillor Polly Andrews. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

31. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
SWAN HOTEL, CHURCH STREET, KINGTON, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR5 3AZ- 
LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Members of the licensing Sub-Committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda.  
 
Prior to making its decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. No representations were received 
from the Responsible Authorities. In total ten representations were received; six were 
accepted as relevant; two were withdrawn; and two were not deemed relevant. The 
Licensing Officer summarised the application and provided an overview of the 
representations received. 
The Sub-Committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 
 

 The licensee was an experienced publican and had run the premises for seven 
years. 

 The purpose of the application was to extend hours for entertainment and to 
support an existing business to provide a regular schedule of entertainment. 



 

 The current application requested the removal of outdated and unenforceable 
conditions and proposed new conditions which promoted the licensing 
objectives. 

 The application sought to extend licensable activities Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 
01:00 with no amendment to the non-standard timings. 

 There were significant merits with the application which was supported by 
conditions that were subject to enforcement. 

 The sub-committee could only have grounds for refusing the application if it was 
felt that it did not promote the licensing objectives. There was no evidence to 
support the contention that the application undermined the licensing objectives 
and no objections had been received from the responsible authorities.  

 Objections had been raised by members of the public. These included crime and 
disorder however there was no evidence that crime statistics over the previous 6 
months in the locality had any connection with the premises.  

 Objections from members of the public concerned noise nuisance and in 
particular noise from the garden and patrons leaving from the car park. The 
application included a condition to ensure that noise or vibration should not 
emanate from the premises to cause a nuisance and the applicant must comply 
with any request to amend noise levels. Signs would be displayed at the 
entrances/exits to request that patrons leave considerately. Noise levels would 
be monitored during events. There would be no live entertainment in the garden 
and doors/windows closed when entertainment was in progress. In addition 
there would be no bottling out outside the premises between the hours of 11:00 
p.m. and 07:30 a.m. on any day. 

 Residents living in close proximity to the pub should make contact with the 
applicant to discuss and address problems experienced with noise and rubbish. 

 The noise from cars was acknowledged as an objection in public representation 
but it was noted that there was a public car park in the square by the pub. 

 The applicant had no intention of putting on live or recorded music every day of 
the week. 

 Fear and speculation were not admissible during proceedings in accordance with 
the guidance for licensing hearings. 

 There was no history of problems arising from this applicant or premises. If the 
application was granted and problems occurred there was a review process that 
could be followed. 

 
Following questioning by the Sub-Committee it was confirmed that: 

 It had been anticipated that the designated premises supervisor would attend the 
hearing and it was regretted that they were not at the meeting to answer 
questions.  

 There was uncertainty as to whether the premises was fitted with air conditioning 
but it was confirmed that the condition to close windows and doors would be 
upheld. 

 It was confirmed that the outdoor area had been withdrawn from plans for the 
variation of the licence for late night entertainment. There were no plans for the 
premises to use the outdoor area for entertainment purposes. 

 It was confirmed that the applicant was keen to have direct contact with local 
objectors to seek to address concerns with the application. It was confirmed that 
names and addresses of local objectors had been supplied to the applicant and 
agent.  

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 
- 2025. 



 

 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision is to approve the application as amended, that 
amendment being that performances of live and recorded music will proceed indoors 
and will not take place outdoors. 
 
REASONS 
 
 
The Sub-Committee has taken into account the detailed representations and information 
presented to the hearing by Senior Technical Licensing Officer, Emma Bowell and Mr 
Chris Lucan on behalf of the applicant.  
 
The Sub-Committee fully recognises the concerns raised by the local residents and the 
reasons why the representations were made. The Sub-Committee can only consider 
those representations that relate to one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee notes that there were no representations received from the 
responsible authorities, which includes West Mercia Police, Trading Standards and 
Environmental Protection. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered the six relevant representations that have been 
made by members of the public. The representations relate to noise nuisance and anti-
social behaviour from patrons both inside and outside of the premises. The Sub-
Committee was disappointed that none of the individuals raising concerns in respect of 
the application attended the hearing to present their views. 
 
The Sub-Committee notes the detailed submissions made by Mr Lucan in support of the 
application. The Sub-Committee notes the analysis of the representations made against 
the granting of the application by Mr Lucan and measures that are being taken to ensure 
this premises will not impact negatively on the local area. In particular that the Premises 
Licence Holder will engage with members of the community to address any issues that 
are raised and also that there is no intention to play live and/or recorded music every day 
of the week.  
 
The Sub-Committee was also disappointed that the Premises Licence Holder did not 
attend the hearing to be available to answer questions from the Committee. 
 
Overall, the Sub-Committee considers that the application made is comprehensive and 
will promote the licensing objectives. 
 
It is noted that the application has been amended to state that performances of live and 
recorded music will proceed indoors and will not take place outdoors, the Applicant has 
stated that if there is a later need to extend those activities onto the patio then they will 
submit another Variation application. 
 
The Sub-Committee notes that Section M sub-section D of the application states:  
 

 Any entertainment provided in the outdoor area will end by 22:30hrs. 

 All doors and windows will be closed from 22:30hrs when regulated 
entertainment is being provided inside the premises.  

 The outside area will be closed from 23:00hrs, with the exception of patrons 
wishing to smoke. 

  
The Sub-Committee would strongly advise that should the premises licence conditions 
not be complied with, that the residents inform Herefordshire Council Environmental 



 

Health and Licensing Department as well as the other appropriate Responsible 
Authorities so that concerns are properly documented as soon as practicable. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.56 am Chairperson 


